
How May Funds Be Used? 
  Construction 
  Land acquisition 
  Legal fees 
  Engineering fees 
  Capitalized interest 
  Equipment 
  Initial operation  
  Maintenance costs 
  Project contingencies 
  To connect service lines to a residence  
  Pay utility hook-up fees 

Who May Apply? 
 Available to public bodies, tribes, and   

nonprofits (cities, water districts, and   
mutual water companies) 

 Applicants must be unable to obtain the 
financing from other sources at rates and 
terms they can afford and/or their own 
resources 

 Population may not exceed  10,000 

Questions?  Contact Us  What is this Program? 
USDA Rural Development develops and re-
pairs water, sewer, storm drainage, and solid 
waste water systems 

What Types of Projects Are  
Eligible?  
  Water 
  Sewer 
  Solid waste and storm drainage     systems  
  New and repair projects– for domestic and 

industrial users  

What are Loan Rates/Terms? 
 Typical funding: $1-3 million 
 The interest rates that are used to     calcu-

late these loans are subject to change quar-
terly 

 Loans are made based on the applicant's 
authority and the life expectancy of the 
system's project, which may be up to the 
maximum of 40 years 

 This loan program is based on repayment 
ability, and is calculated on similar      sys-
tems rates, median household income, 
financial status of the system, and out-
standing indebtedness 

 There are some systems that qualify for 
grant funding; however, grant funding 
availability is limited. Applicant     contribu-
tions show ownership in the projects and 
are often recommended. These   applicant 
contributions are the first money spent in 
any project 

Pete Yribarren, Program Specialist 
559-734-8732 x108 | pete.yribarren@ca.usda.gov  

Dave Hartwell, State Office Specialist  
530-792-5817 | dave.hartwell@ca.usda.gov 
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Janice Waddell, Program Director 
530-792-5810 | janice.waddell@ca.usda.gov 

To ensure this information is the most current, please visit our website at www.rurdev.usda.gov  

How Do I Apply? 
Applications are accepted year-round. Contact 
your local Rural Development office using the 
list to the right. 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

Office Counties Covered Staff Phone Email (all end in 
@ca.usda.gov 

Alturas Lassen, Modoc, Plumas, 
Shasta, Tehama  Mike Colbert 530-233-4137x112  mike.colbert 

Auburn 
Butte, Colusa, Glenn,   
Nevada, Placer, Sierra, 
Sutter, Yuba 

Michael Velez 530-885-6505x101 michael.velez 

Bakersfield Inyo, Kern Teresa Hogan  661-336-0967x125 teresa.hogan 

El Centro 
Imperial, Los Angeles, 
Orange, Riverside, San 
Bernardino, San Diego        

 
Daniel Cardona 
Luis Andrade 

760-352-4418 
Ext. 107 
Ext. 108 

 
daniel.cardona 
luis.andrade 

Elk Grove El Dorado, Sacramento, 
Solano, Yolo Doug Colucci 916-714-1104x106 doug.colucci 

Fresno Fresno Sally Tripp 559-276-7494x132  sally.tripp 

Manteca 
Alpine, Amador, Calaveras,  
Contra Costa, Mono, San 
Joaquin 

Frank Risso 916-425-4768 frank.risso 

Merced Madera, Mariposa, Merced, 
Stanislaus, Tuolumne Jose Guardado 209-538-3783 jose.guardado 

Salinas 
Alameda, Monterey, San 
Benito, San Mateo, Santa 
Clara, Santa Cruz 

Katie Schmitt 831-757-5294x130 kaitlin.schmitt 

Santa Maria San Luis Obispo, Santa   
Barbara, Ventura  Al Correale 805-928-9269x119  al.correale 

Santa Rosa 
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, 
Marin, Mendocino, Napa, 
San Francisco, Sonoma 

 
Reef Atwell  
Quinn Donovan  

707-526-6797 
Ext. 103 
Ext. 105 

 
reef.atwell 
quinn.donovan 

Visalia Kings, Tulare Lisa Butler 559-734-8732x103 lisa.butler 

Yreka Siskiyou, Trinity Kevin Demers 530-842-6123 kevin.demers 


